



\$~221 & 222

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 18483/2025 CM APPL. 76643/2025 CM APPL. 76644/2025
VEDANTA HOLDINGS MAURITIUS II LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Mansha Anand, Ms. Devika Mohan,
Mr. Abhyudaya Shankar Bajpai, Mr.
Sohum Dua, Mr. Ghunaim Siddiqui
and Ms. Manvi, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX INTERNATIONAL TAX 3
DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. N.Venkatraman, ASG and Mr.
Ruchir Bhatia, SSC

(222)

+ W.P.(C) 19105/2025 CM APPL. 79506/2025

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX
INTERNATIONAL TAX CIRCLE 3 1 1 DELHI.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Mansha Anand, Ms. Devika Mohan,
Mr. Abhyudaya Shankar Bajpai, Mr.
Sohum Dua, Mr. Ghunaim Siddiqui
and Ms. Manvi, Advs.

versus

VEDANTA HOLDINGS MAURITIUS II LIMITED & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N.Venkatraman, ASG and Mr.
Ruchir Bhatia, SSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
04.02.2026

%



CM APPL. 7587/2026 (Delay) in W.P.(C) 18483/2025

1. Instant application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 1 day in filing rejoinder.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. The application stands allowed accordingly.

CM APPL. 7588/2026-(Delay) in W.P.(C) 19105/2025

4. Instant application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 3 days in filing counter affidavit.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
6. The application stands allowed accordingly.

W.P.(C) 18483/2025 & W.P.(C) 19105/2025

7. Mr. Sachit Jolly, learned Senior Advocate and Mr. N.Venkatraman, learned Additional Solicitor General jointly informed that the arguments have been advanced before General Anti Avoidance Rule (GAAR) approving panel and the order has been reserved. They submitted that it will be expedient that the matter be adjourned for atleast four weeks, awaiting said order.
8. In view of the joint request, both the cases stand adjourned to 13.03.2026.
9. Interim order to continue till then.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

FEBRUARY 4, 2026/cd